
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee 

Date: 4 July 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Shanks (Chair), Rufus (Deputy Chair), Bennett, 
Gilbey and Hyde 

Contact: Ross Keatley 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291064 
ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Press 

Public Seating 

Members in Attendance 

Non-Voting 
Co-Opte 

Non-Voting 
Co-Opte 

Cllr Gilbey 

Cllr Hyde 

Non-Voting 
Co-Opte 

Non-Voting 
Co-Optee 

Cllr Rufus 

Strategic 
Director, 
People 

 

Head of 
Children & 
Families 

Cllr Shanks  
Chair 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Democratic Services: Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee 
 

Cllr. Bennett 

Presenting 
Officer 

Presenting 
Officer 

 



CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest – Statements by all Members present of any 

personal interests in matters on the agenda, outlining the nature of any 
interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial 
under the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 - 2 

 Attached for noting.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES  

 

4. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

5. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the pubic: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 27 June 2012; 
 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 27 June 2012. 

 

 



CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

6. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

7. INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE PARENTING 3 - 72 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People.  

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8. CORPORATE PARENTING SUB COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 73 - 94 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People.  

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PART 2 ITEMS 

9. PLACEMENT TYPE - WHERE CHILDREN LIVE AND CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE MISSING FROM CARE 

95 - 104 

 Report if the Strategic Director, People  

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10. PART 2 PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items in Part Two of the agenda and decisions 
thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 



CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Ross Keatley, (01273 
291064, email ross.keatley@brighton-hove.gov.uk) 
 

 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

 

 

 





 
CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE – TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Explanatory Note 
The Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee has the status of a Sub-Committee 
of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
[...]
port to the Council’s Policy and Resources Committee and 
Council on a twice yearly basis. 

 
9. To make recommendations to the relevant Committee where 

responsibility for a particular function rests with that Committee. 
 

10. To appoint non voting Co-opted Members. 
11. To ensure arrangements are made for the training and development of 

Councillors (and others as appropriate) on the Corporate Parenting 
role. 

 
12. To receive reports on the discharge of the Council’s functions 

regarding the provision of accommodation for looked after children and 
care leavers, and to make recommendations to the appropriate body of 
the Council. 

 

2



CORPORATE PARENTING 
SUB COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item 7 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Introduction to Corporate Parenting  

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name: James Dougan Tel: 29-5511 

 Email: james.dougan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No:  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT   
 
The concept of corporate parenting was introduced with the launch of the Quality 
Protects Programme in 1998.  The principle is that the local authority is the corporate 
parent for children in care and thus has the legal and moral duty to provide the kind of 
support that good parents would provide their own children. This includes enhancing the 
quality of life as well as simply keeping them safe.  Although improvements in corporate 
parenting are children’s services led, the concept applies to all functions of the local 
authority, as well as its city partners. 
 
As an elected member you a responsible for making sure that the Council meets all of 
its statutory responsibilities.  You have a right and duty to hold officers across the 
council functions to account, to challenge your local authority and demonstrate 
leadership within the council and within the community of Brighton & Hove. 
 
 
1.1 WHAT IS A CORPORATE PARENT? 
 
Corporate parenting means the formal and informal partnerships between all aspects of 
Brighton & Hove’s in house services as well as the formal and informal partnerships 
with local agencies, both private and voluntary. 
 
Corporate parenting operates at the strategic, operational and individual level. The three 
key elements are: 
 

1. the statutory duty on all parts of a local authority to co-operate in promoting the 
welfare of children and young people who are Looked After by them, and a duty 
on other partners to co-operate with councils in fulfilling that duty. 

2. co-ordinating the activities of the many different professionals and carers who are 
involved in a child or young person’s life and taking a strategic, child-centred 
approach to service delivery. 

3. shifting the emphasis from ‘corporate’ to ‘parenting’ as defined by Sonia Jackson 
in her seminal piece of work on Corporate Parenting 2003 as ‘the performance of 

3



 2 

all actions necessary to promote and support the physical, emotional, social and 
cognitive development of a child from infancy to adulthood’. The local authority 
delegates this function to those providing day-to-day care for the child or young 
person. 

 
Corporate parenting is not only a responsibility but a real opportunity to improve the 
futures of Looked After children and young people; recognising that all parts of the 
system have a contribution to make is critical to success. The concept of corporate 
parenting is, as we know inherently paradoxical; good parenting demands continuity 
and organisations by their nature are continuously changing. Staff move on, elected 
members change, structures change, procedures change. One challenge of being a 
good corporate parent is to manage these changes while giving each individual child or 
young person a sense of stability. 
 
Being a good corporate parent means we should: 
 

• accept responsibility for the council’s Looked After chi
[...]
 

1. 
  
Background Documents 
 
1.  
 

11



12



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING POLICY and STRATEGY 
 

1.  Introduction 
 

1.1 Corporate Parenting describes the collective responsibilities that members and 
officers of Brighton & Hove City Council and its partner organisations have 
towards children and young people in the care of the Local Authority.  These 
include children accommodated by voluntary agreement with their parent/s, those 
on statutory orders, those in shared care arrangements, those remanded into 
care and unaccompanied asylum seeking children.  These duties extend to those 
young people who have left care at 18 years up to the age of 21 (or 24 if 
remaining in higher education). 

 
1.2 The children and young people for whom we are responsible as corporate 

parents are talented, resourceful, articulate, have huge potential and many 
will lead successful adult lives.  However, as a result of their early life 
experiences, they are often less successful in attaining their full potential 
and this contributes to them being over-represented amongst: 

 

• Adults with no formal educational qualifications 

• People who are homeless 

• The prison population 

• Unemployed people 

• Adults using mental health services 

• Teenage parents 

• Those involved in anti-social behaviour 

• Those who are not, on leaving school engaged in employment, 
education or training. 

 
Research from Professor Mike Stein and his team from York University 
undertaken between 1984 – 2009 shows that from poor starting points, 
children and young people in care fall into three distinct categories: 
 

• The ‘Movers’ – these are the young people who will successfully 
move on from a stable care experience with relatively low level but 
consistent support  

• The ‘Survivors’ - these are the young people who will do well in 
adult life with skilled, intensive support 

• The ‘Strugglers’- these are the vulnerable minority of young people 
who w
[...]
r Education 
colleges  

• Voluntary, community and independent organisations 
 

1.5 The Corporate Parenting Strategy builds on earlier work and intends to re-
invigorate the way Brighton & Hove City Council meets the needs of its 
children and young people in care and care leavers.  The commissioning 
and delivery of services for these groups of children and young people is 
underpinned by the Every Child Matters initiative and Children Act 2004 and 
more recently by the Care Matters Implementation plan 2008 and the 
Children and Young Person Act 2008. 

 
1.6 Responsibility and accountability for the well-being and future prospects for 

children and young people in Brighton & Hove’s care and its care leavers 
rests with their corporate parents.  A good corporate parent must offer 
everything that a good parent would offer and improving the role of the 
corporate parent is key to improving their children’s outcomes.  This  

 
2. 

14



improvement relies on addressing both the difficulties which children and 
young people in care experience and the challenges of parenting within a 
complex system of different services.  Equally it is important that the 
children and young people themselves have the opportunity to shape and 
influence the parenting they receive. 

 
1.7 The concept of corporate parenting is inherently paradoxical.  Good   

parenting demands continuity and organisations by their nature are 
continuously changing.  Officers and elected members move on, and 
structures, procedures and partnerships are modified, refined and 
transformed.  One challenge of being a good corporate parent is to 
manage these changes while giving each individual child and young person 
a sense of stability.  

 
2. Our Vision, Key Principles and Underlying Values 

 
2.1  The Brighton & Hove vision will mirror that of “Care Matters: Time to  
deliver  for children in care” DCSF 2008:  

“Our aspirations for children being cared for reflect those aspirations we 
would ha
[...]

a key priority.   
 
Looked after children are not a homogenous group, they are individual children with their 
own personalities, needs and experiences.  However, they share one significant 
characteristic in that their outcomes are generally poorer than their peers within the 
general population.   
 
The following report is aimed at providing some guidance to the committee for a future 
thematic work plan that will enable the members to discharge some of their corporate 
parenting responsibilities, giving a summary of national and local context. 
 
 
1.1 Life chances 
 
In England, childhood origins shape adult destinations, and the multiple disadvantages 
associated with poverty and inequalities of various kinds permeate different aspects of 
childhood. As a consequence, there are marked continuities in socio-economic 
circumstances both inter-generationally and across the life-course from parent to child, 
and from childhood to adulthood.  
 
Figure 1 Shows key variables that reinforce outcomes across generations and over the life 
course.  
 
It follows that while intervention in the early years is crucial for reducing inequalities, 
people also require support at all stages of their lives to alleviate the inter-linked effects of 
poverty. Longitudinal research has demonstrated that the most pervasive childhood 
antecedents to disadvantage in young adulthood are educational outcomes, childhood 
poverty, frequent school absences, contact with the police and low parental interest. In 
addition, children who grow up in poverty are more likely to have lower self-esteem, 
believe that health is a matter of luck, play truant and expect to leave school at the age of 
16.  

Subject: Corporate Parenting Sub Committee Workplan  

Date of Meeting: 4th July 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name: James Dougan Tel: 29-5511 

 Email: james.dougan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No:  

Ward(s) affected: All 

CORPORATE PA
[...]
nd understood by all 
local services. Ultimately if a child receives a harmful experience in care they 
have the right to sue the authority for negligence. Under statutory guidance the 
Director of Children's Services and their senior staff, with the lead member for 
children's services, who are accountable for ensuring that looked after children 
are adequately safeguarded and that they are able to access effective services.  

 
 Lawyer Consulted:           Name  Natasha Watson Date: 22.06.12 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3  
 

93



 22

 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4  
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5  
 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.6  
 Public Health Implications: 
 
5.7      
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.8   
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1  
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1   
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1.  
Background Documents 
 
1.  
 

94



95

Document is Restricted



104


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference
	7 Introduction to Corporate Parenting
	Appx 1 BH Corporate Parenting Policy  Strategy Nov 2010
	Appx 2 Corporate Parenting Summary Report - Jun 2012 v2
	Appendix 3 Consumers views report

	8 Corporate Parenting Sub Committee Workplan
	9 Placement Type - where children live and children & young people missing from care



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 4 JULY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Shanks (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bennett, Gilbey and Hyde 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Pissaridou   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a) Declarations of Substitutes  
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b) Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c) Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
1.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda.  
 
 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 



 

2 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2012 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES 
 
3.1 The Sub-Committee discussed the arrangements for the appointment of co-optees and 

agreed representation from looked after children and foster carers would be preferable. 
 
4. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
5. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There were no petitions, written questions or deputations received from members of the 

public. 
 
6. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
6.1 There were no petitions, written questions, letters or notices of motion raised by 

Councillors. 
 
7. INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place outlining an 

introduction to corporate parenting. The concept of corporate parenting was introduced 
with the launch of the Quality Protects Programme in 1998; the principle was that the 
local authority is the corporate parent for children in care and thus has the legal and 
moral duty to provide the kind of support that good parents would provide their own 
children. Elected Members have a responsibility for making sure that the Council meets 
all of its statutory duties and responsibilities. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
8. CORPORATE PARENTING SUB COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Place in relation to the 

Sub-Committee workplan. The report provided guidance to the Sub-Committee for a 
future thematic workplan that would enable the Sub-Committee to discharge some of its 
corporate parenting responsibilities, in a summary of local and national context. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
9. PLACEMENT TYPE - WHERE CHILDREN LIVE AND CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

MISSING FROM CARE 
 
9.1 As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
10. PART 2 PROCEEDINGS 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 



 

3 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB-COMMITTEE 4 JULY 2012 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


